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UNDER authority to elect members, as vested
in me by The Board of Directors of The
American Institute of Architects, by resolution
of The Executive Committee adopted at its APPLICATION NO AP 656
meeting on December 10-13, 1934; and in accord
with the attached report of The Board of

Examiners, I hereby declare Dated September .25, 19.0.
A. G, Jan Rubtenberg Received October 14, 1940.

Granted December 3, 1940,

elected a corporate member of The American
Institute of Architects and assigned to member-

656
ship in the New Jersey Chapter, MEMBERSHIP NO
December 7, 40, '

effective

'ﬂ-«- .j. .Z--,}-—/-—e—— Secretary

APPLICAﬂ(ION FOR MEMBERSHIP

Applicant proposed by David Ludlow. ... .. and ..Clement. Hairweathear......

Application received with check for §.25.00..... LY October 14, 19 40

Application returned for correction . . (Second endorser.. Qctober 14, 19 40. RdA-11/5/40
in lieu of Elmer S.Tuthilil,not in good stand-

Application indue order on..........cccoiiiin.nn Lne- ) November 13, 19 4C.

Application held for registration information and

Notices sent to chapter executive committee: exhibits.. Rec'd Nov.13,1940.

(a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on........... 19..., on 19

(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on ......... 19...,0n 19 .

Acknrowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on .. ... Novenber 6 s 19 40.

Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending

admission opthwixoppisaioRdederiedreceived on . ..o October 14, 19 40
No report from chapter executive commitiee 0n. .. ...o.vveuen. 19 .
Application sent to The Board of Examiners on .o.oovvvinine. December 3, 190 |
The Board of Examiners reported on applicationon ........... December 3, ygtO
Applicant VB8 gdmitted on . ...t December 7, 7940 |

Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to
Decemb
chapter and letter to proposers on....... ..o iivvinian.. er 7, Isflo .

Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and § . . .
returned to applicant on . ... ... ... ..l iiieiee i 19

(2)
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2. State whether a
natural or a nat-
uralized citizen.

4. State whether
residence or office
address.

5. Staie whether
as a practicing
architect, a teach-
ery, a public offi-
cial, ete,

8. Receipt re-
quired.

APPLICATION NQ AP

YN X\I

Typ ARERICAN

(ReTITUTE oF ARCHE £CIS
Lo "

840 MOV -5 R

o
\!"i‘« L

ORIGINAL

40, STIRGTON
Ve Lt d
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.
g 19%

1

.lama naturalized

. My legal residence is in the City of Bernardsville

. My address in The Institute records will be Morristown, N.J. =)

My full name is Alexander Gustaf Jan Ruhtenberg

citizen of the U, S.A.

County of Somerset

State of New Jersey 5

WY 9T 130 0%l

Street <

8]

City , State .

60
SLOMLIHOYY 10 ZI0L

. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as practicing architect

6. I desire to be a member of the  New Jersey Chapter Chapter.

8.

. I enclose my check for $

. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of

The American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of
which I desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obliga-
tions thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member to The Institute and to the chapter.

I filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his
receipt therefor. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association
members.

, for admission fee and the current annual dues. It is my under-
standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re-
turned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

Date Sept. 25, I940 .

.
ey
=

N

b

¥
L

.

NVOTIIW Y #5170

bob

File the original with The Secretary of
The American Institute of Architects.

File the duplicate, on gray paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The
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( STATISTICS

10. Date of birth Feb. 28,1896 Place of birth Riga, Livland(now Latvia)

11. T am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:

(State or Statzs) By Examination - (State or States) By Exemption
Sweden
(a) Ihold a Certificate No. .cccoueeeeeene of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.
EDUCATION

12. 1 attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

High School in Rigs
Gymnasium of St., Catherine in St. Petersburg, Russia
University of Leipzig, Germany

Travelled in Sweden, ¥rance, Italy, Germany, Austria, Checoslovakia,
Finland and Russia

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

June 1927 to Jan. I930 Prof. Carl Bertsch, Berlin, Germeny, as
' architectural designer
Jan, 1930 to July I93I Prof. liles vander Rohe (now Director of the
Architectural Dep't. of the Institute of Tecnology of Il1l.,) in Berlin
» architectural designer
Aug. I931 to Oct. I93I Architect Uno Ahren in Stockholm, Sweden, as
architectural designer
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or have taught archi-
tecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or corporations and of

. schools or colleges) . '

Oct., I93I to Oct., I934 practiced Architecture as an individual |
"in Stockholm, Sweden ' v 7' .

April to July 1934 and Oct. 1934 aSSOClated Nlth Wallace K. harrison,
Rockefeller Centre, N.Y.C.

July 1934 to July I936 Associate in Archltecture, School of Archltect‘
ure, Columbis University, N.Y.C. : |

Sept., 1936 to March I937 New School for Socisl Research, N,Y.C,

April 1937 to Sept, 1937 associated with Ilmer S. Tuthill, 360 Mein,
liast Orange, N.J.

Nov. 1937 to Jan. 1940 World's Fair Dep't. for John Wanemaker, N.Y.C,

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL 1

ORGANIZATIONS !
Deutscher werkbund fr. I93I to 1233

L. ﬂwﬁhiﬁgggﬁggrenlngen fr, I93I to present

16. Junior of Institute from to

17. Associate of ‘ Chapter from to

18. Junior Associate of | Chapter from to

19. Member of State Association in from ‘

Have applied for membership in New Jersep Society of Architects

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this com- |
munity and in his profession. I believe he 1s fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for € years. I have known the applicant for 4 years..

Slgnefmm v g T A Slg:? ........... Ww% ..... ;
Uo7 o Byt
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

cer Director, Hiddle Atlantic Dietrict

Octover 16, 1940

Desy ¥e, Pairecather:

Fe sre in recelipt of the epplicction of Kr. Alexonder
Gustaf Jan Buhtenberg for corporate mesbershipy in The Tnsti-
tute and the Hew Jersey Chapter, with cheek for 525,00,

The spplicstion is signed by Mre Elmer 8. Tuthill, =e
voe of the proposers. Insssuch us Mr. Tuthill is indebted
for Institute dues for 1940, hds wewburship is not in good
atonding, In sccordsnce with the By-lawe, members not in
foed gtanding have forfelted the right to sign evplicetions
for memburship,

Accordingly, the applicstien ig returned to you herewith
rathey than to Mr. dubtenberg, for the puspose of obltainisg
B geeond signature in lleu of ¥r. Tuthill, if you can do eo
consistantly.

Upon the return of the spplic<ilon properly emdorsed,
we will be in & position to procesd.

Uincerely yours,
v e

- ',_’L/'//‘,—,;_,M 3% J/L‘fg ,f/_ P
t/ 4
Secre tery

¥r. Clement ¥. Pelrwesther, Dsoretary
Buw Jﬂrﬁﬁy Gh&p%(!r, folehe
Betuchen, New Jeraey

ET1:¥8
Enc.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C,

Copy to the Director, Middie Atlenmtic District, A.l.4.
Proposers: Messrs. Duvid Ludlow, AJl.4.
Clement W.Felrweathsr, F.A.1.4.

Hovember 6, 1940

Deer Mr. Ruhtenbergs

Your application for membersiiiy in The Inastitote and
its Hew Jersey Chepter, doted September 25, 1940, with your
check for $25.00 attached, has been roceived. Your desire
g:ahneana-n mesber of The Institute g spyrecisted by The

rd.

The 325,00 atitsched to your spplicetion, subject to eisc-
tion, will be &llocated ca folloms: $5.00 for the wduission
fem; $20.00 for duss in edwence 2p seb out in the snclosed
nemorehdun entitied “Dues of New Yembers.¥

Your eppileation is in due ordar sxcept in the following
rospecty

It is noted thsi you sre nob registered or licenzed to
prectics srchitecture in the Stete of New Jerser.  The Bosrd
requires thet srchitects prectising in states which heve regis-
tration lew nust be reglotered or licenped, snd we should btve
2 lettsr or stetement from you explelning the rescon for your
non~regletrstion in Hew Jersey. -

Also, you should send photographs of two buildings svecuted
by you. Fhen applicents ere registersd to prectice by exezias-
tion, the sulmlpsion of exhibits of their sork ney be weived, but
in the absence of such registration, The Boerd of Zxsalners resuires
that such photegrurhs be filed with the spylicetion. They are
returned to tha epclicant after raview by that Board,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Upon receipt of the above date The Jecretsnry will do eviry-
thlng be can to expedite the progrese of your syvlication.

Hincerely yours,

#r. 4. G. Jsn Puhtenberz, /&?A{MJ%/W

Horristown, fgf
New Jervey. decletery
CTL/g

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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JAN RUHTENBERG MORRISTOWN NEW JERSEY TEL. MORRISTOWN 4-4699

November 7, I940

Charles T. Inghem, Secretary , o
The American Institute of Architects n =
The Octagon, 1741 New York Ave., N.W. A
Weshington, D. C. i
Deszr lir. Inghsam, -
: 2 [q)
<0

Thenk you for your letter of November 6, I240 in re-
gerd to my membership in the Inztitute.

I have not been registered in New Jersey and have not
epplied for registration. I ceme to the United Stetes &t the invit-
ation of Columbiz University to teach as Associate in Architecture
&t the Columbia Sch»nol of Architecture.lAfter teaching for two years
¢t Columbis, I lécturfd »n Architecture at the New School for Socizl
Research in New York and wes engsged on Wenamcker's Vorld Fair project.
During this period I have also acted as consultant to other architects,
but I have not been able to spend the three years working in an
srchitecct's office which I understand is required by New Jersey to
edmit me to the examinetion. Now that I am devoting 1l of my time
to erchitecture it is my intsention to become a registered architect
&s soon &s possible with respect to the three yesr requirment and
when I hsve had zn opportunity to refresh my knowledge on some school
subjects for the exsminations.

I sm sending you herewith photographs of two houses
executed by me. One is located in Sweden and the other in South
Carolina.

Yours very truly,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 18, 1940

Dear ¥r. Ruhteaberg:

We are in receipt of your letter of Kovember 7
and under separate cover of the photographs of twe
buildings sxecuted by you, subnitted in support of your
application for membership in The Institute.

Your explanation regarding non-registration to
practice architecture in Hew Jersay will ba submitted
to The Boerd of Exeminers st its ezt maetiug, together

- with your application.

In due course thsroafter you will be notified of
the action taken.

Sincersly,
| Secretary

#r. Jan Ruhtenbexrg
Horristowa, New Jersey

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

CTIsER

Copy %o the Secretary
Kew Jorsey Chapter

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS (Y
) { (g !)
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. C p Y

Deoéxber 7, l?AU

Dear ¥r. Ruhtenbergs

The 8ecretary is happy to inform you thaet your applicstion for
mombership in The Inetitute was acted on favorably by The Board of
Directors and that you were admitted to corporate wmewbership in The
Institute and assigned to mewberchip in the New Jersey Chapter, effec-
tive December 7, 1940. You will Le a sewmber of that chapter, or of
gome other chapter if you later tranasfer thercto, until your weuber-
ship in The Ipastitute terminates.

Your certificate of membership, duly executed by the officers
of The Institute,will be sent in due course.

The Bosrd of Directors welcomes you to membership in The Institute -
and The Sacretary's olfice is ab your servlice to the sxtent of its
povwers,

The policies and ectivities of The Imstitute are developed large-
ly from problems arising within the chapters. By taking an active
part in your chapter affaira you will costribute to the advancesent
of the ovjects of The Imstitute und will increase the benefits to be
derived frow Institule mewbers hly.

We beaspeak your actlve cooperation.

Binecerely,
e

Secretary.

¥r. A. G. Jan Ruhtenberg, A.I.A.
lorristown,
~ Kew Jersey.

CTIz:ah

COPY TO )
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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COLORADO STATE BOARD OF

CHARLES E. THOMAS EXAMINERS OF ARCHITECTS G. MEREDITH MUSICK
President W. GORDON JAMIESON C. FRANCIS PILLSBURY
WM. N. BOWMAN Secretary-Treasurer
Vice-President 818 TWELFTH STREET
DENVER

January 21, 1941

ailL

o guauist

I

W
7 11HOUY
SLJE“LSV»‘)YQEWIV

Secretary A.I.A.
The Octagon
Washington, D. C.

9

<

Mr, Charles T. Ingham : ?5
O

Dear Sir:

Will you kindly advise if Mr. Jan
Ruhtenberg is a Corporate lMember
of the Institute from the New Jersey

Chapter?
Very truly yours,
COLORADO STATE BOARD OF
EXAMINERS OF ARCHITECTS3
//(/L}é%jovzmv*~ oA
Secretary- asurer
EP

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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PRESIDENT

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 24, 1941

Dear Hr. Jamiesont

In'roplj té your inguiry of January 21, we
are pleased to inform you that Mr. Jan ﬂuhtnqp&rg
is an Institute member asssigned to the Kew Jafsey
Chapter. -

Very triuly yours,

Aspistant Executive Becretary

Mr. W. Gordon Jamieson, Becretary-Treasurer
Colorado 8tate Board of Exeminers of Architects
818 Twelfth 8treet

Benver, Colorado

W/fs

SECRETARY TREASURER

‘COPY
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W. GORDON JAMIESON oy wsirite 0F MGHTEETS
ARCHITECT ' Y

Member
American Institute of
Architects

816 12th Street
Denver, Colorado

June 16, 1943

Mr., Edward C. Kemper

Executive Secretary

American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

It happens that I am both Secretary of the Colorado State
Board of Examiners of Architects and President of the Colorado
Chapter, A.I.A.

We have a problem before the Colorado Board involving one,
Jan Ruhtenberg, whom I believe is a corporate member of
the Institute from the New Jersey Chapter. He has been denied
a license to practice architecture in Colorado after a very
careful investigation by the members of the Board, all of
whom are corporate members of the Institute. Mr. Ruhtenberg
contends that hls corporate membership in the Institute en-
titles him to use the title "Architect", which is contrary
to the Board's interpretation of the Colorado law regarding
the licensing of architects. Iir, Ruhtenberg is not licensed
in any state in the United States, being primarily an
educator and lecturer on furniture and modern archltecture.
7 He has the manners of a polished gentleman but our Board has
{ very little faith in his knowledge of architecture and we
. wonder how he ever became a corporate member of the
Institute, since he 1s unable to present any documents or
exhlibits of any kind demonstrating his architectural ability.

Should the Board bring the case to trial we are of the
opinion that Mr. Ruhtenberg's corporate membership in the
Institute would be a source of embarassment to the members
of the Colorado Chapter, the New Jersey Chapter and the
Institute as well. :

I would like your advice as to the proper procedure to
terminate Mr. Ruhtenberg's affiliation with the American
Institute of Architects prior to prosecution by the Colorado
State Board.

Very truly yours,

WGT /m 3 Presidént, Colorado Chapter, A.I.A.
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}'&. L ﬁwrdm Jurl.cm, President

PRESIDENT

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 22, 1943
DPear Mr, Jamlesons
m.mmiwmlofimlﬁ, at hand tedays

mwmwmnmmh'hﬁ.immm
alecied a corporate wember of The Imsiitute im 1940 and assigned
to the New Jersey Chapter. This means that the application was
approved by the Executive Dommittes of that Chapter. ¥e have
his addrese as M. R. #, Colorade Springs, Lelerads.

!anfmbnmmruthhﬂwmnkm
in The Instituts entitles the holder therenf %o the use of the
title ®architest®. The anly title conferrsd wpen him by such
mhmm,p i.l mt of “menber, The Mesrican :n-m\m of lrehl-

lithnmd hpmuﬁwammtm mzwhm
barship « clisrges of ssriows wmprofessional conduet mmst be
£13ed with The Sscretary of Yhe Institute snd sustaimed by the
ﬂWthmmMefmm,Mmmw
pulsion is wede. , ,

chauumbsbmuhtbyw Tporate member or auy Chape
ter for vielation of the Frimeiples of Profssstenal ?mu.u,
mmmao:muhmnmmm ,

m;mouhmutw-nfagnmlnwhm
letter. Yor more apscific information | - Inptdtute
procedure we suggest that ysu talk with Mr, Robert X, Puller,
ummarmmmmmmauvuy :

- Binoercly yeurs,

Executive Mrét:ry

Golorado Chapter, Asl.d.
Bi6 12th Mreet
peuver, Celorado

SECRETARY TREASURER
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‘CHARLES T. THOMAS

President

' WM. N. BOWMAN
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Vice-President

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF ROLAND L. LINDER

C. FRANCIS PILLSBURY

EXAMINERS OF ARCHITECT:S-
W. GORDON JAMIESON 'Esy Ai’g 15 sl

Secretary-Treasurer el et
2645 ASH STREET
DENVER

THE ARERLAY ysyimyr, OF Anoyrenrs
o e fiy }{,n}'»,

h

July 12, 1943

Alexander C. Robinson, III
Secretary american Institute of Architects
1741 dew York aAvenue, H.W.

Dear Sir:

All of the members of the Colorado State Board of Examiners of
architects are members of the Institute. I am Secretary of the
Board and also President of the Colorado Chapter, A.I.A.

This letter is written regarding the activities of one, A. G.

Jan Fuhtenberg, R.R. #1, Colorado Springs, Colorado, who is a
corporate member of the Institute assigned to the New Jersey
Chapter. Ur. Aubtenbergis not licensed to practice architecture
in the state of Colorado, nor in any other state that I know of.
He is in trouble with our Board because he insists that his member-
ship in the Institute gives him the right to use the title
tarchitect". The following is e direct guotation from his letter
to the Board of June 1, 1943: '

"In view of the fact that I am a member of the American
Institute of Architects, I think I may safely represent
myself as an architect".

e believe that ir. Ruhtenberg is misusing his corporate member-
ship in the Institute to endeavor to violate our state law and that
this constitutes unprofessional conduct on his part and the Board
is contewplating bringing charges of unprofessional conduct agalnst
lr. Ruhtenberg.

We sugeest that a statement from your office to lir. Ruhtenberg to
the effect that membership in the american Institute of Architects
does not entitle hiw to the use of the title "architect" in the
state of Colorado would be of great help to our Board in clearing
up tiis sitvation.

i

Pleese let us a copy of your correspondernce With ir. Ruhtenbery.

Very truly yours,
COLORADO STATE ROARD OF
TLARTINTRS OF ARCEITRCTS

0d/m Tecre Jressurer
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' THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 23, 1943

peer Mr, Jusiesomi

. This is the first opportunity to acknovledge yours
of July 13 sddressed to Searetary Nobinson, and at hand
on July 19 - with regerd to Mr, 4, G, Jem Rubtenberg.

Yo bave writien to him ag per smclosed sopy of
letter snd if it does wot perve the purpoee you have
in wind wo suggest thet this wattar coms bafore The
exoputive Committes of The Institute for attention at
ite weeting in late Beptember, : .

Sincerely yourr,

Exagutive Secretery

¥r, W, Gerdom Jamieson, Seqy-Trass.

Go;nradn State Bosrd of Joaminers of srchitects
2645 Ash Strect ,
Denver, Coloredo

EKiXR

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 23, 1947
Baar Bre Muatonberg: '

The Instituts is advised by the Uolorwdo f4ate Board of
Mmﬂﬂmmmtwnhmmﬂanhwm
as folloess ,

'hmuafﬁnfwtmzxmamhwra!m'mtm
MMawmwmzm:mmmwtwm
mmmmwv'

The losrd regussts The Iustiiuts to commsnt wen thls
atatonant,

Toerelore, we write to advise tmi corporate sssbarsiip
in The Insetituie does not sntdtle the holder thwereof to the
wse of the titls warchiteet® whan such uwse iz for the purposse
pf wvoiding the requiresent of & etuts luv for the reglatin
tion or lloensing of srchitecta.

mwumwmmammmmmwmm
is that of "Hanber, The imericup Inetituis of

hiz manberuhip
Avelitecta®, Obviously the mnmalm and public wse of thia

4itin 18 not & cubstitute for & licensn to preactice la a

glven state, wless, of sourss, the mgmmm or license

lmet%tm‘hmmvm
utmnummmsmzmw. Y. Gordon Janieson,

Seoretary of the Colorsdo State Boaxd of Rxuminers of irehitecte,

2648 Ash Mtrect, Denver, and we trust thet you will get im touch

mmmﬁmaum iomwmma&amdanmuu the b nay

Vory truly youwrs,

Executive begrotary
m-.. i #g. Zan mubtenberg, feluie |
ﬂahm W, telorade

BOKs M

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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JAN RUHTENBERG COLORADO SPRINGS, COLO. R.R.1 MAIN 3018

Tis American
INsTITUTYE OF ARCHITECYS

1963 AUS-3 AM 93
Wasiivaton,D. C,

July 29, 1943

Mr., Edward C. Kemper

Executive Secretary

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Wa.shington 6, D.C,

Dear Mr.Kemper:

This will aclknowledge the receipt of your letter
of the 23rd instant. :

In order that you should be fully advised with
relation to the subject matter thereof 1t would be necessary
for me to furnish you with copies of correspondence passing
between Mr. W. Gordon Jamieson and myself covering a consider-
able period of time, dating back to shortly after my arrival
in Colorade to esbablish my residence here in November, 1941,
which strikes me as a useless expenditure of your time and
mine in view of the fact that at no time since my arrival
in Colorado have I held myself out as qualified to practice
as a licensed architect in this State.

The statement guoted in your letter as written
to the Colorado State RBoard of Examiners of Architects 1s an
excerpt from a letter from me to Mr., Jamieson written under
date of June 1, last, a copy of which is herewith enclosed.

The relationship between Mr. Earle A. Deits, a
licensed architect of this State and myself therein referred %to,
was established through the medium of a wribtten agreement drawn
by counsel fully cognizant of the fact that I was not quali-
fied to practice as a licensed architect in Colorado, and
that relationship has been terminated by mubual consent, pri=-
marily because of the change of station of Mr. Deits, who has
been for scmetime in the military service of the United States,
from Camp Carson, near Colorado Springs, to Camp Ripley in
Minnesota, and not because either of us was willing to admit
for a minube that our association violated the laws of the
3tate of Colorado, or the ethics of our profession,

T am an architect by profession and I am o member
of The American Institute of Architects which I understand
entitles me to use the initials A.I.A. on my stationery,




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

JAN RUHTENBERG COLORADO SPRINGS, COLO. R.R.1 MAIN 3018

Mr. Bdward C.Kemper Page =2~ July 29, 1943-

cards and office door, but at no time since taking up my
residence in Colorado have I used the title descriptive of my
profession or the aforesald initials for the purpose of evad-
ing the requirements of the laws of this State relative to

_the licensing of architects, and I have several times given

my assurances to our State Board that I will not, until

duly licensed in this State, undertake or represent myself

as able or willing to undertake any work of an architectural
nature which is permissible only to a duly licensed architect
under the laws of this State. :

Inasmuch as Mr.Jamlieson did not favor me with a
copy of the letter to you from which the above-mentioned
quoted excerpt was taken and being fully cognizant of the
fact that my previous efforts to remove any misunderstand-
ing which may have srisen and to satisfy the Board of my
good faith and honesty of purpose have proved ineffective
T see nothing to be pgained by any communication from me to
him with respect to the subject matter of your letter.

Very truly yours,

R-S
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS - COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON; D. C.

August 3, 1943

 pear Mr. Ruhtenbergs

_ Thank you for your very d.finite, letter of
Suly 29, 1943. '

. It is certisinly true that your membership im
" The asmerican Institute of Architects entitles you
1o record that membership on your letterheuds,
business cards and office door.

Have we your permission ig semd a copy of
your present letter of July 29 to Wr. Jamieson,
‘Becretary of the elorado State Board of Fxusiners
of Architecta? o : ‘

Very truly yours,.
Executive Secretary

Wr. Jan Ruhtenberg, A.Ted.
Colorado Springs, Colorado
Ra Rs #l

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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June 1, 1943

Mr. W, Gordon Jamisson

Seoretary~Ireasurer

Coloredo State Board of Exnminers of Architeots
818 Twelfth Street

Deanver, Colorads

Dear Siry

My deley in asknowledping the reeceipt of your letter of
the l4th ult, has been due, as you will eppreciete, to the necessity
of my heving a thorough understanding with Mr, Delts as to the position
which we siould teke with raferease to the subject matter thereof and
your letter of the seme date to Mr. Delts.

" He hag indicated by letter tu your Honorsble feard under date
" of the 18%th uli. his willingness to sever the relationship between ue
which you consider objectionsble, end I now indiocate my own,

The oontract under wiloh I entered his employment has been
canoelled by mutval consent and you mey consider this letter as an une
equlvoeal atatement that our present eoniractual reletions have beea
dissolved and the office connsctions severed.

¥r., Deits, I eassume, will for the duration of the present war

devote all of his actlvities tc the militery service of the Umited States,

end I willcontinue, es I have in the past, to carry on my srofessional
work as an independent congultent not licensed or entitled to practice
ny profession in Colorede,om architectural projects end in matters oon-
cotrned with the designing of furniture, msterisle and landscaping and
lacturing on modern erchitecture.

In view of the fact that I am & member of the Ameriean
Ingtitute sf arehitects, I think I may safely represent myself as
en erchitet, and inasmuch as I have at no tine held myself cut as
quelified Lo prectice my professicn in Colorado, any comment on my
part on the contenticn <1 your Honorable Joard thet I heve so done
would seem tc ve superfluocus..

Very truly yours,

E/S
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943 Aug 13 m 9 52

MgE 9, 19453

1

Mr. Tdward C. Kemper, IZxecutive secretary
The american Institute of .rchitects

I74T New York ive.,N.W,

Washington &, D.C.

Dear lMr. Kemper,

Thank you Ffor your letl ter of august 3rd.
I will be very glad to nave you send & copy of my letter
of July 29th. to lr. Jamieson, 3Secratary of the Colorado
Jate Board of fixaminers of Architeots.

Thank you for the courtesy and comnsideration you have given
me in this matter.

Very truly yours,

& MH
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COPY TO
FILES

PRESIDENT

THE AMERICAN INSTITtITE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 13, 1942

Pear Nr, Jawdesont

- With referepce to previous corre
particularly eur letter of J‘ﬂy 23, 1943 h
Mr. Jon Mtenham :

He mumded in a letter of July 29, and
with his permission &« copy is forwerded heremith.

Ziacerely yours,
Ixecutive Secretary
Nre We Gorden Jamieson, W‘rmn
Colorsde State Mrd af Examiners of Architects |

818 Ywelfth Street
huny Colorado

FCK:ER
Enclmm

SECRETARY TREASURER
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Trrs AMERICAN
STITVTE OF ARCHITECTS

{15
944 MAR -9 AM 8113
The imerican Tustitute of _prchitects WasimeTon.D. C.
The Octagon
Washington D.C,

abtt.Mr.Janes R.Edmunds,Jr.,Treasurer.

Dear lr.Zdmunds.

I sent you on January the Zo.a check of twenty’Dollars(T:e IMirst National
Bank of volorado Springs)covering my annual dues torthe Institute,

The check has not yet been returned to me.Insteud I recieved in Tebruary
a reminder to pay my dues.I took 1t,that my check had reuched vou after

the 28,07 January.

- But now wnioother month hus vassed and asain I am missing cicong the checks

returned to me from the bank the one I mude out to the Institute.
May I ask you to notify me if you recieved the check or if vou did not

get 1t,so0 that I can cancel the one I mailed vou und send vou o new one.,

dith many thanks,

very truly yours
et M"
(2.G.Jan Ruhtenberg)

volorudo oSnrings the 6.of karch 1944
R.R.1
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

March 11, 1944

Dear ¥r. Ruhtenbergs .

Ve sre in receipt of your letter of March Oth, concerning
your 1944 Institute dues.

S0 far, the check which you muiled in Jenuary for dues hes
not been received, snd must have been lost in the malls.

It is suggested thet vou anrrange o stop'ruyment on the
first check and forwsrd another one. 1f, by any chence, bhe
Jonuery check should be delivered in the interim, it will be
held up or returned to you.

Sinceraly yours,

Asglstant Treasurer

Mr. &, G, Jau Ruhtenberg, A.l.4.
R. R. #1
Colorado Springs, Yolorsdo

K/g

COPY TO .
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

‘COPY
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C COGGESHALL DESIGN

1 FAST 53 STREET NEW YORK 22 July 7, 1945

Dear My, Kemper:

The local A,I.,A. has referred me to you: I am very anxious

to learn the present address of Jan Ruhtenberg. He 1s regis-
tered with you, under a New Jersey chapter, I think, A
letter to Morristown, New Jersey was returened:t;uthorized
time for forwarding expired:' Columbia University, where he
taught for a while, knows nothing of him, His photographer
has not heard from him in years, The Architectural maga: zines
don't know where he is, There is a rumour that an address:

R.R. 1 Colorado Springs, Colorado
will reach him, Will you send me what information you have,

Thank you very much, () | .
| (&/

DC/eg

Mr. Ed. Kemper, Executive Secretary
A,I.,A,: Washington, D.C,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 16, 1945

Dear Hiss Cox:
Responding to your leiter of July 7ths

The best address we have for Mr. A. G. Jan

@ 182
\ d

R. R. 1, Yolorado Springs, Colorado.

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary
ECK/an

Migs Daphne Cox

C. Coggeshall Design
1 Bast 53rd Strest
New York 22, Hew York

i

f
I

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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William W. Sinclaire s 3 Spear Ranch,
P.0.Box 123,
Sedalia,
€Correingr New—York Colorado

203 Pine Streat.

Oct. 30, 1953
Mr. J.W.Rankin, Administretive Secretary,
Americen Institute of Architects,
1755 New York Avenue,N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.
Dear Sir:
Thank you for your letter replying to mine of Oct. 1li4th,
Could you inform me &s to where Mr.. Ruhtenberg is =
registered? And on whet date?
I infer that since he is a member of the American

Institute of Architects that he is govermed by A.I.A. Document

No. 330 (Standards of Professional Practice). Is this correct?

Very truly yours,

Hoe Jp cialaiis
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Administration Building
173% New York Avenue, N. W,

November 18, 1953

Mr, Wm., N, Sinclaire
S Spear Ranch

P.0. Box 123
Sedallia, Colorado

Dear Mr. Sinclaire:

‘A reply to your letter of October 30 has been delayed because:

of meetings of The Board of Directors and illness in the offiée;f

We regret we cannot advise you where Mr, Jan A.G. Ruhtenberg is
registered as an architect, since our records indicate that at

the time of his election as a member in 1940, he was not registered
but sald he expected to be within the very near future, Under
present regulations, an architect must be regletered to practice
before he can be elected to corporate membership in The Institute,
bg;ithis was obviously not the case at the time Mr. Ruhtenberg was
admitted.

You are correct in assuming that Mr. Ruhtenberg is governed by the
Standards of Professional Practice, A,I.A. Document No. 330, as are
all members.

Yours very truly,

Administrative Secretary

JWR/hd
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«C, GORDON SWEET, PRESIDENT

222 E. BIJOU STREET
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

CARL A, KLOVERSTROM, VICE PRESIDENT
257 JOSEPHINE STREET
DENVER, COLORADO

PAUL W. RADER, TREASURER

6915 LAKEWOOD PL.
DENVER 15, COLORADO

DIRECTORS

DELEGATE TO THE
REGIONAL COUNCIL

NORTON POLIVNICK

ALTERNATE DELEGATE

KENNETH R. FULLER

RICHARD B. WILLIAMS, SECRETARY
810 TWELFTH STREET

DENVER 4, COLORADO COLORADO CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

June 4, 1956

Mr. Jan Ruhtenberg
235 Mesa Road
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Dear Mr. Ruhtenberg:

Transfer to the Colorado Chapter of A.I.A,
must be initiated by your request through the
National Director, Mr. Edmund R. Purvis, 1735
New York Avenue, N. W., Washington 6, D. C.

Your transfer was proposed to the Executive
Committee at its last meeting on May 26, 1956
and met with favorable recommendation. Your
name will be published in the next issue of
Addenda of the Colorado Chapter and when re-
guested by the National Director of the
Institute, final action and recommendation can
be made.

Vq;%;§ruly ours, ,///

‘;«,/’ / 7 ) //
W oy v A A A N

';];,4;{%,4 e A Y
Richard B. Williams

Secretary

RBW: pab

JAMES M. HUNTER FOR | YEAR
EDWARD L. BUNTS FOR 2 YEARS
CASPER F. HEGNER FOR 3 YEARS

TO THE REGIONAL CQUNCIL
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A. G. JAN RUHTENBERG, A.Il. A. ARCHITECT

235 MESA ROAD
COLORADO SPRINGS
COLORADO

TELEPHONE ME 4-8211

June 8, 1956

Mr, Edmund R. Purvis
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr. Purvis:

Since I received my license in the state of Colorado in February 1956, I have written
to the president of the Colorado chapter of the A,I.A., Mr. C. Gordon Sweet, and re-
quested my transfer from the New Jersey chapter to the Colorado Chapter. Mr. Sweet
forwarded my letter to the executive committee of the Colorado chapter, the answer of
which I am enclosing.

According to this letter, I am requesting my transfer from the New Jersey chapter of
the A,I,A, to the Colorado chapter.

Very truly yours,

Gre Pyt e 2,

n Ruhtenberg ///

JR/jk

Enclosure

=

\
- . )
e
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C. GORDON SWEET, PRESIDENT
222 E. BIJOU STREET
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

CARL A, KLOVERSTROM, VICE PRESIDENT
287 JOSEPHINE STREET
DENVER, COLORADO

PAUL W. RADER, TREASURER
6915 LAKEWOOD PL,.
DENVER 15, COLORADO

RICHARD B. WILLIAMS, SECRETARY

810 TWELFTH STREET
DERVER 4, COLORADO

Mr.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

DIRECTORS

Y. JAMES M. HUNTER FOR 1 YEAR
3 EDWARD L. BUNTS FOR 2 YEARS
A CASPER F, HEGNER FOR 3 YEARS

DELEGATE TO THE
REGIONAL COUNCIL

NORTON POLIVNICK
ALTERNATE DELEGATE
TO THE REGIONAL COUNCIL
KENNETH R. FULLER

COLORADO CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

June 26, 1956

Edmund R. Purvis

Executive Director

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D. C.

Re: ©Notice dated June 22, 1956

Dear Mr. Purvis:

I am pleased to advise you that A. G.
Jan Ruhtenberg was approved for transfer
to the Colorado Chapter, A. I. A., by
the Executive Committee Meeting on May

26, 1956,
Very truly yours,
d;?%;ichard‘Bi Williams
Secretary
RBW:pab
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ROMOLO BOTTELLI, JR., PRESIDENT
NEWARK

EUGENE M. DENNIS, TREASURER
134 ELMORA AVENUE
ELIZABETH
FREDERICK A. ELSASSER, 1ST VICE PRES,

UNION JACOB SHTEIR, SECRETARY

G 9 CLINTON STREET
D. A. HOPPER, JR., 2ND Vice PRESIDENT NEWARK, N. J,

' NEW JERSEY CHAPTER

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
15 2X WASHINGTON STREET - NEWARK 2, N.J. Reply to:

TELEPHONES AR AT BB AL el Bk B o 205 W, Main St.
: HUmboBt 3-2124 Somerville, N.J.

ALBERT C. BROWN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

July 9, 1956

Mr, Edmund R. Purves, Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.

Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr, Purves:

We have received the notice of request for transfer of the
following member: -

Mr. A. G. Jan Ruhtenberg, A.I.A,
235 Mesa Road
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Mr. Ruhtenberg is a member in good standing of the New Jersey
Chapter of the A.I.A. and at a regular meeting of the Board
of Directors held on July 2, 1956, in Newark, his request for
transfer was approved from the New Jersey Chapter to the
Colorado Chapter.

Very truly yours,

C

ay C./Van Nuy
Secretary,
New Jersey Chapter A.I.A.

cc: Mr, Albert C. Brown, Executive Director
Mr. HOward MacMurray, Membership Committee
Mr. Jack Shteir, Treasurer

JCVN /nb
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4. 1. 4, Form 8101
1000—9-66

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 New York Avenug, N. W.
WaszingToN 6, D. C.

July 11, 1956

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

July 1, 1956

Effective Date

TO: Transferred Member: }é;; ﬁ;ﬂi.ﬁgzg huhtenberg’ LoTud.
Colorado Springs, Golorado

Mr. REichard B. Williems, Secretary

Secretary of Chapter Colorado Chapter, A,I.A.
To Which Member 1s 810 Twelfth Street
Transferred

Denver 4, Colorsdo

Mr. Jay G, Ven Nuys, Secretary
. New Jersey Chapter, 4,I.4.
e 205 West Main Street

¢ Lransperre Somerville, New Jersey

Secretary of Chapter

In accordance with Chapter II, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

SECRETARY" )

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Copy to My, Albert C. Brown, Executlve Director
New Jersey Chapter, A.I.A,

% '.%%/
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April 8, 1957

Mr. Joseph 'r..maér, Jr., Director

The Pennsylvanis Asademy of the Fine Arts
Broed and Cherry Streets
Philadelphia 2, Pennsylvanis

Dear Joe:

I have your letter of April 3rd. It is good to bear from you again. I wish
ve sav more of you. If you ever come this way, please let me know.

What I heve to say in answer to your letter is somewhat conﬂdential. Although
Jan Ruhtenberg is & member in good standing of The American Institute of Archi-

tecte, he has rightly or wrongly been & source of some concern to us for the
following reason.

He is, I believe, an immigrant to this country and came to New Jersey where

he taught srchitecture or wrote about architecture. He wBs not » Strictly speak-
ing, an architect. He joined the New Jersey Chapter of the A.I.A,, not as an
architect but as & teacher, and st some point in his eareer went to live in
Colorado Springe where he becams the protege of the late Mrs. Spencer Penrose
(her husband wes & brother of Semator Penrose). Mra. Penrose was sbout the

lesding citigzen of Colorado Springs, extremely wealthy and influentisl in sceial
and culturel circles and aleo in polities,

Ruhtenberg's success certainly aroused the jemlousy of his fellow practitioners
and I believe he had considersble difficulty in getting a license %o practice
in Colorsdo and might not have been able to get the license had there not been
8 legislative upset about the licensing lav in that State. Fedling against bhim
ran pretty high in Coloredo Bprings and vieinity.

However, for all I know, he may be & person of unusual ability. I have some
good friende among the Colorado architects and might be able to get & further
confidential report on Mr. Ruhtenberg. As we have heard no rumblings sbout
him within the last few weeks, it would seem to me that the difficulties may
have smoothed themselves out.

Thet is & beautiful part of the world and there is a good desl of interesting
architect going on. If I were your son I would be almost inelined to take a
chance torui/‘ lorado Springs itself did not work out, there is Denver, Santa Fe
and Albuquerque all close by snd all thriving architecturally. If your son
decides to go out there, I suggest that he get Ruhtenberg to guarantee him at
least a year's income ut & fixed figure. If the guarantee is not forthecoming,

I would forget it. IFE is quite customary for architects in places like Colorado
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Mr. Joseph T. Fraser, Jr. - -2 - April 8, 1957

Springs to be required by prospective employees to guarantes salaries or
income for a fixed period.

Would be interested to know how it works out.
With all good wishes to you,

Sincerely,

Edmund R. Purves, F.A.I.A.
Executive Director

ERP:hrs
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January 27, 196l
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Hr. William H. Scheick, ATA
1735 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Mr. Schelck:

In accordance with Institute Bylaws this chapter hereby notifies
you of the delinquencies noted below and requests appropriate
action of suspension or termination{of the memberships:

|

KART, W. SCHWARZ -  delinquént for $75 of 1963 dues
Suspension requested

JOSEPH P. MARLOW - delinguent for $54.23 of 1962 dues and
charges and delinquent for a total of $132.30 on December 31,'63
Presently s --_4knmdnatux;;ﬁggg§ped

A7 G. JAN RUHTENBERG delinquent for $061.25 of l9éé\a£;§\\7&\\6
charges and dellnquent for a total of ${166.92 on December 31,™3

Presently suspended - Térmlnatlon request

EW/M@

N

sion from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC‘ZOOOG

THCMAS E. NIXON, JR. - delinquent for $75 of 1963 dues
We understand he is presently suspended for Institute dues
and, if so, we request termination - If not now under
suspension we request him to be suspended.

This will a 80 notify you that the cnapter has taken action 1nd1cated

Raymond J. Heyl (Assoc);~Bs d W. Lorance (Prof Assoc) and
James M, huramoto (A soc) - su penggg\\
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quoted, or published without written peg

Orville G. Anderson (ASSOC), G. Cabell CnlIhress _(Assoc), Gilbert R.
Goldlng,(Prof Assoc) and Edgar R. Mcuecnan (Prof Assoc) ~ terminated.

g | Erdially

James H, Johnson
Secretary
JHI/ce S

e A/z)//

7
215 HEWITT BUILDING DEN%ER 2, COLORADO 244-8959
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon « 1735 New York Avenue, N.W. » Washington 6, D. C. « EXecutive 3-7050
NOTICE OF IMPENDING TERMINATION OF CORPORATE MEMBERSHILP

y 17, 1984

We. Ae O, Jen Nebsesbesy
19 teet Fisaee Avemee

mm.

As you are aware, every corporate member of The Institute must
be assigned to a lecal chapter and pay dues and assessments
levied by that Chapter.

When local dues and assessments remain unpaid, the chapter may
request The Institute to suspend or terminate the membership.

It is a long-established policy of The Board of Directors of
The Institute to support the chapter in this procedure, but not
without making every effort to bring about the restoration of
the good standing of the corporate member concerned.

The chapter to which you are assigned has requested that your
corporate membership be terminated for non-payment of Chapter
dues,

The purpose of this letter is tc suggest that you make payment
of outstanding dues, thus preserving your corporate membership
in good standing.

Your response to the above will be appreciated prior to

Maxeh LY, 3904 , for we must proceed to act on the Chapter's
recommendation to terminate your membership if payment for past
chapter dues is not received by that date.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs.) Maureen Marx
Manager, Membership Procedures

MM/pg
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A. G. JAN RUHTENBERG, oA, ARA A RCHITECT

19 EAST PLATTE AVE.
COLORADO SPRINGS
COLORADO

TELEPHONE ME 4-8211

122 E. Brooks

Norman, Oklahoma

March 2L, 196l
Mrs. Maureen Marx

Manager, Membership Procedures 1P
The A. I, A.
The Octagon edy pLog
1735 New York Avenue, N, W, Hey 080 6
Washington 6, D. C. \‘:i;{;{v

Dear Mrs. Marx,

Enclosed is a copy of my second letterJ to the
secretary of the Colorado Chapter of the A. I. A,

Thanking you for your kind letter of Zebzua
February 17, 196L,

Sincerely yours,

R, o o A,

A, G. Jan Ruhtenberg o 7F
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A. G."JAN RUHTENTERG, AL Ay ARA ARCHITECT

: v 19 EAST PLATTE AVE.
| COLORADO SPRINGS
! _ COLORADO
' TELEPHONE ME 4-8211

22 £..Brocks
Norman, Oklshoms

| Harch 2&; 1964
ur, ﬁmm ‘ii. !Jehman '
" J ' ew, Ae T4 As

Baaqﬁ on t&msa;:am and the letter which I
recaived 11: Fepruary from Mra. Maureen Merx,
Maviager of \Men! rahip Procedures for the

A-ﬁ I hs MW'jf ngton, I wrote th the Colorado
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A. G, JAN'RUHTENBERG, ala, ARA A RCH ITECT

19 EAST PLATTE AVE,
COLORADO SPRINGS
COLORADO

TELEPHONE ME 4-8211

cmpmrnmﬁwapaﬂedefmﬁr -
paying my delinquent dues. I made suve to
mﬂmyh reariyanamfarm%ﬁm—
ceive it in Denver by Mareh 15, I hope to
haay peaita:vmy fron ybu regarding thia
mw, no

Atmsmt#hEavisiﬁugpretmernf 7_
ﬂ&&h«tﬂrﬁﬁttﬁe%ﬁuﬁiﬁnﬁmﬂﬂm
in Norman, Oklshoma, This fact hes mede 1t
mmmﬁmmtomemefw&hm
Uy énringmm:mswincﬂlo- '
m,mﬁiwmﬁzﬁbﬁomlmImn)
m@hmpwymwnemmmmm.

A+ Gu Jan Rubtenberg

am m. iﬁmm Haxx .

P.S, T have rmm that the urban renswsl
‘project fop vidch T mm working hes promised to
p@m fwnqr*mk%kwﬂl.
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March 17, 1964

¥r. Bichard K. Ayers, Exec.~Seacty.
Colorade Chapter, AIA

215 Hewitt Building

benver, Colovado

Dear Mr. Ayars:

We ara in receipt of copy of letter from Mr. &, §. Jau
Ruhtenberg of Macch 24th vegardimg hia indsbtedaces to
the Chapter.

As you may be avare, he 1s alsc owing the ATA for 1962
and 1963 Inptitute dues and his membership is subject
te termination for non-paymsat.

If the Chapter wighes to grant him an extension of time
i which he may pay his indebtedness, The Iustitute
will follow suite.

" We would appreciste hearing frowm you as soon s possible

as to whether such action meets with Chapter spproval -~
or vhether we should precead now with the terminztion of
his membership.

Awalting yeur early reply.

Sincerely youre,

Maureen Marx, Hanager
¥ewbership Procedures




AMERICAN I NSTITUTE O F ARCHITECTS

COLORADO 215 HEWITT BUILDING DENVER 2, COLORADO 244.8959
CHAPTER
Cr—=_.

ey 22, 196)

<

\

>

Dear lir, lmhteonbarg:

Your problem of delinquent dues was considered Ly the Chapher
ixecubive Uomnittee at its meeting vesterday afternoon and we
want to inform you of thelr action,

t/e have alse been informed by the Institute that thsy would
cansider an extension of tinme for you to meot your chblipation
to them i{ the Chapter would so recomuend,

1 am happy to tell you that the Chapter will srant the extension
you requested and also recormend te the Institute 2 similar
action, Since you suggested payments to you might be received

in 2pril wmaking it nossible for you to meet your devts, we
believe a realistic date for accomplishment of the purpose could
be safely set for July 1, 196L. 1t would, therefore, be nccessary
for you to discharge a sizeable portion, if not all, of the
obligation by that date and to have wade arrangenents for the
completion of the discharge in an orderly manner,

Ve all hope this will be helpful o you in maintaining your
asgociation with ATA and that your problems will resolve themgelves
in due time, [lease keep us postud, if you will.

Cordially,

iichard ¥, Ayers

ixecutive secretary W W
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co: liiss i aurecn Marx /- \J\ \}/\

r. Jan Ruhtenborg
122 Zast lrooks
lornan, “klahoma

554




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

NORMAN - OKLAHOMA

December L4, 1964

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Sirs:

I received your letter of November this year and I enclose
a copy of my letter to the secretary of the Colorado chapter.

T would like to repeat here that I feel that the fees were
not in proportion to my small income. I reduced my office
%o a one man office waiting for clients in 1961. Today, I
have only a post office box in Colorado Springs and am
presently a visiting associate professor of Architecture in
the School of Architecture at the University of Oklahoma for
the second year. 1 have no property or any other income and
T would like for you to advise me as what I should do.

Very sincerely yours,

V‘/ B

ég;?/§27/9;2§;47 Z5;%i11/¢éf%:é¢uz/jfffﬁﬁ/
A. G. Jan Ruhtenberg .
Associate Professor

AGJR/ag

cc: Mr. Richard Ayers
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December 4, 1964

Mr, Richard K. Ayers, Executive Secretary
Colorado Chapter

The American Institute of iArchitects

215 Hewitt Building

Denver 2, Colerado

Desr Mr. Ayers:

I have received with many thanks your kind letter from
last weak,

lagt week I received my first reminder from the Institute

in Washington D.,C. During the last few years in Colorade
Springs my practice deolined a great deal and I had a most

diffioult time paying all of my old debts, especially since

a visiting professor's salary is rather small in proportion
to the sslary of a practicing architect, "I am in a dilema
ae to how to handle the problem or what to. do concernirg
the large payments the imerican Inastitute 1n Weghington 1s
trying to receive. I do not own a firm, I am & visiting
professor in the School of Architecture at the University of
Oklahoma, I receive my $8,000 per year and will have to
resign froem the Institute if they insiet on roquesting such
a teriffic amount of money which I do not oam-

Any suggestions which you may have as to haw I can get out

of this financial condition would be deeply appraeiatad.

AGJR/ag

ce: /merlican Institute of Architects
Washingten, D.C.
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December 16, 1964

Mr, Richard K. Ayers, Exec,-Becty.
Colorado Chaptexr, AIA

215 Hewitt Buillding

Denver, Colorado

Dear Mr. Ayers:

We have receivad another letter from A. G. Jan Ruhtenberg
regarding his dues,

As you know, the termination of his membarship was postponed,
ag he vequisted, in March. He is now in arrears for 1962,
1963 and 1964 Institute dues and according to the information
supplied to us by you, he owes for dues dating back to 1962
to the Chapter as wsll.

We aye writing to ascertain if the Chapter would consider
recommending that the dues in arresars be waived to permit
his election as a Member Emeritus for which he appsars to
be eligible. Of course, we will not advige Mr. Ruhtenberg
of this altexnative until we hear your comments on the
matter.

If special consideration and action is not recowmended,
there is no cholce but to proceed with final action on
his termination.

Awalting your early raply.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manspger
Meubership Procedures
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SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

NORMAN - OKLAHOMA

January 19, 1965

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Gentlemen:

I herewith submit my resignation from the American
Institute of Architects. I have been a member for twenty-
five years but since the last two years as a professor at
the University of Oklahoma, I could not afford to belong
to your organization. It is more than a professor's salary
can afford,

Very sincerely,

L. G. dan Ruhtenberg
Professor of Architecture
AGJR/ag
cec: Colorado Chapter Qﬁﬁ
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A M ERICAN I NSTITUTE O F A RCHITECTS
COLORADO 215 HEWITT BUILDING DENVER 2, COLORADO 244-8959
CHAPTER

January 22, 1965

Dear Miss Marx:

Enclosed are copies of letters by which this Chapter requests: /C;&:ﬁat"

Suspension - WILLIAM L. COPPOCK (arrears one year) {jﬁild
Termination -  KARL R, SCHWARZ (arrears two years)
‘Now =- To the rather involved matter of A. G. Jan RUHTENBERG =w-

OQur Executive Committee this week gave the matter most serious
consideration., It is considered your suggestion for Emeritus

(if he is in fact qualified which we somehow doubt) has merit gnd
we think that might be up to the Institute since he has now
“diséhéfged hié“tdﬁai"bﬁligaiibnvtq theﬂChépﬁéF”thféﬁéﬁ“l96h. -

We also wonder if he should not transfer to Oklahoma since he
could then become more closely associated there where he is
teaching at this time,

Actually, we can make no realistic recommendationson him at this
‘time, He does have a serious.problem that might bear any help-
“possible, A copy of our letter to him is dlso enclosed for your

fhformation.

COIZ@;L @%&VV\ |
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Richa?d K. Ayets
Executive Secreta

RKA/ce
Miss Maureen Marx, Manager Membership Procedures
The American Institute of Architects

1735 New York Avenue, N,W.
Washington, D, C, 20006

/é el /6:5




A M ERI1CAN I NSTITUTE O F A RCHITECTS

COLORADO 215 HEWITT BUILDING DENVER 2, COLORADO 244.8959

January 22, 1965

Dear Xr, Ruhjbsnberg:‘
The Exeoutive Committee of this Chapter considerad your situation
as reflected in correspondence with both the Instltube and our
office, Naturally, we are concerned and sympathetic.

I believe the Institute will be nmaking some suggestions Lo you
shortly that may be helpful, ‘We can only offer this one thoughtwe=
Since, upon request, with no private practice, our Chapter dues for
those in the teaching profession may be reduced to {30 pwr year you
might wish to request such reduction for 1965,

I hopa you will keep in touch with us and keep us advised of your
progress in this matter,

Cordially,

Aubrey B, Brelaford
Secretary

ABB/ce
%re Ay G, Jan Rubtenberg, AIA

122 B, Irookse
Horman, Cklahona
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eer lMaureen Marx '
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon » 1735 New York Avenue, N.W. « Washington, D. C. 20006 » EXecutive 3-7050

February 5, 1965

Mr. Oswald H. Thorson, Secretary
The American Institute of Architects
219 Waterloo Building '
Waterloo, Iowa

Dear Mr. Thorsomn:

We are forwarding to you for your review and consideration
copies of pertinent correspondence relative to the membership
of A, J. Jan Ruhtenberg.

Professor Ruhtenberg is in arrears for 1962, 1963 and 1964
Institute dues. He was also in arrears for Chapter dues
until recently. Everytime he is notified that his membership
will terminate, he asks for an extension of time in which the
dues may be paid, although it seems he has now given up and
wants to resign because of his financial dilemma.

The Chapter is correct in doubting his eligibility for
Membership Emeritus. We have checked his age and found that
he is 69. Thus, he would not qualify unless he were "retired"
and the enclosed correspondence will reveal that this isn't
the case.

Would you consider waiving his dues in arrears in the absence
of a specific recommendation from the Chapter? (In this
connection you will note that the Chapter is leaving it up to
The Institute and that it went a step further and informed
Professor Ruhtenberg that "helpful' advice from the Institute
may be forthcoming.)

If you do authorize a waiver, we will advise Professor
Ruhtenberg that he will qualify for Membership Emeritus next

year when he reaches 70, provided, of course, that he maintains
his membership in good standing in both the Institute and Chapter
in 1965.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon o 1735 New York Avenue, N, W. ® Washington 6, D. C. ® EXecutive 3-7050

Fabruary 18, 1965

A, G. Jan Ruhtenbarg
Profassor of Architecture
School of Architecture
The University of Oklshoma
Norman, Oklahoma

Peaxr Professor Ruhtenberg:

We were distressed to learn of your finencial difficuity
which prompted your letter of January 19, 1965, in which
you request to resign from The Instituts.

In view of your many years of Institute sexvice, I have
authorized that your 1962, 1963 and 1964 Institute dues
in srrears be wsived and hope that this action will
eliminate mome of your financial Burdenm.

It 1s also my hope that the waiver of your past dues will
permit you to reconsider your decision to resign and will
anable you to maintain your membership in AIA and ita
Colorado Chapter in good standing uatil you are eligible
for election as & Membar Bmeritug in 1986. (In the avent
that you are not aware, a Membar Emeritus of AIA retaina
all vights and privileges of active corporate membership
while being relieved of further dues payments.)

I have instructed The Institute not to accept your
resignation at this time go that you may consider the
course of action described above.

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

Oswald B. Thorsen, AJA
Secretary

ONT /m
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SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

obtenl eng 7o Mrs M b

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

NORMAN, OKLAHOMA 73069

i7<;?7 February 24, 1965
CC)’C,LQ ST |
~

’ /;‘{j/‘ 9‘/63,”

vald H. Thorson, A.T.A, é%;
decretary, The American Institute of Architectls 6;r5%%
219 aterloo Buillding \\\\

Waterloo, Iowa 50701

Dear Mr. Thorson:

I am in receipt of your letlter from February 18 and I

am deeply touched with your suggestions. Thank you for
your authorization that my dues for 1962, 1963 and 1964
in arrears be waivered, I shall send my 1965 dues as
soon as I can manage, I am sending a copy of my letter
to you to the Colorado Chapter. The chapter at Colorado
had offered to change my status as a member to professor.

I was not awsre of an fmeritus membership in the Chapter
and I am very grateful that you brought my attention to
this,

I am withdrawing my resignation at this time and accept
your offer as outlined in your letter,

Very sincerely,

n”d 5;;;&7aé;zy_m_ zzuég%ﬂfkaﬂ¢jg§£?f

Le G Ruhtenbergc;>
PrOJessor“of"rchluu ure

/
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AGIR/ag

cc: The Colorado Chapter




A MERICAN INSTITUTE

O F A RCHITET CTS

COLORADO 215 HEWITT BUILDING DENVE nl;, COLORADO 80202 . 244-8959
CHAPTER

Decenber 20, 1965

Lear FProfessor:

Your letter to the Chapter explaining that you were being placed
in Mmeritus status and would not be required to pay further dues
and agicing for consideration in the dues owed the Chapter for
1965 Lias been considered by the Executive Comnittes,

Actually, we have not yet been notlfied ty ithe Institute of your
being plased in Emeritus status, so the dues are owed. Put, the
Chapter is pleassd to waive these duss for 1965 and hopes this is
helpful to you. We aseume the Imeritus status will be confirmed
in due tinme,

The Chapter wishes you the best and apprecistes your letter,

Cordially,

Richard K, Ayers
Ixecoyutive Secretary

RKA/ce
Hre As Uy dan Ruhtanbwg, ATA

1349 Regent Street
Vorman, Cklahoma 73069
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ce1 Willlam I, Cchelck’
Chapter Treasurer

) 940
/a’%z/af /57¢
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon e 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. ® Washington 6, D. C. ® EXecutive 3-7050

December 28, 1965

To: Richaxd K. Ayers
From: Maureen Marx ‘
Re: Status of A. G, Jan Ruhtenberg

Thank you for smxﬁi; us\"‘ th—a—copy of your lstter to
Professor Ruhtenbarg of December 20th,

His alection as & Mewber Emeritus hasnot been effscted.
He is owing for 1965 Iastitute dues,

However, on the basis of your Chapter's sction in walving
his 1965 Chapter duss, we believe the Secretary of the
Institute will follow suit and waive his 1965 Institute dues.

We uxe presenting this proposal to the Secretary and sxe also
requesting him to effect Professor Rulitenberg's election at
the ssms time,

when he has acted, all parties involved will be notified.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon ® 1735 New York Avenue, N. W, @ Washington 6, D. C. ® EXecutive 3-7050

January 7, 1966

Mr. A. G. Jan Rhhtenberg, A.I.A.
1349 Regent Straet
Norman, Oklahoma 73069

Dear Professor Ruhtenberg:

In accordance with a recommendation received from the
Colorado Chapter, it gives me pleasure to inform you
that The Board of Directors of The American Institute
of Architects was glad to walve your 1965 Institute
and Chapter dues. In addition, I have authorized
your slection as & Member Emeritus of The Institute
as of January 3, 1966. ‘

The Treasurer's Office of The Institute and your component
orgenization are being directed to adjust the records
accordingly.

On behalf of the Officers and Board of Directors, I wish
to take this opportunity to express my great apprecistion
for your support, throughout your many years of membership,
of the work and projects undertaken by The Institute and
ite components for the cause of better architecturs,

We hope that your interest in The Institute and Chapter
will continue even though you have now been relieved of all
dues payments.

With best wighes,

Sincerely yours,

Oswald H. Therson, F.A.IL.A.
Segretary

OHT/pwg




"THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

January 3, 1969

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENTS

P

In view of the formation of three Institute components in the
State of Colorado, which consist of two chapters and one state
society, the chapter assignment of the following corporate members
have been changed from the Colorado Chapter, AIA, to the Colorado

South Chapter, AIA, and the Colorado Society of Architects, AIA,
effective December 30, 1968:

T

ives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

nfarmation Ar otiidy niirnacac anlhy Nat ta hg rnr‘nnlnd,
ForfaHeR-61-5t -

3 D. M. Albers R. G. Muir
3 R. L. Berry C. S. Nakata
3 E. L. Bunts E. W. Nilsen
; W. E, Burgess W. L. Page
C. H. Byerly H, M. Pierceall
: H. R. Carver S, F, Ritz r,
: M. Clothier, Jr. ‘ (2 A. G. Ruhtenberg D)
:, D. D, Corrough . J. Sctrong
b A, W. Grant C. G. Sweet
b C. B, Guy J. B, Ten Eyck
: D. L. Higginbotham E, J. Truthan
J. K. Holst D. R. Waldo
D. Hougue J. J. Wallace, Jr,
F. L. Kelsey, Jr., FAIA W. H., Weber
J. L. Lawler G. A. Wilson
D. Lusk, Jr. J. T. Wilson

J. 0., Merrill

Preston M. Bdlton, FAIA, Secretary

cc: Secretary, Colorado South Chapter, AIA
Secretary, Colorado Society of Architects, AIA
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